REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI

COMMERICAL AND ADMIRALTY DIVISION

PETITION NO. E173 OF 2019

IN THE MATTER OF: ALLEGED VIOLATION AND

(2), 258 (6) & 259 -z:.-i.,,(1) OF THE
CON STITUTION OF KENYA

IN THE MATTER OF: ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE CAPITAL

IN THE I\{A'ITER OF :

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE CAPITAL
MARKETS (COLLECTIVE INVESTMENTS

SCHEMES) REGULATIONS 2001
AND

IN THE MATTER OF: THE FAIR ADMINSTRATIVE ACTION ACT,

2015
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EDWIN H. DANDE ....cccccctmrrirmmnncnecannanenees APPLICANT/PETITIONER
VERSUS

THE CAPITAL MARKETS AUTHORITY....ccevvvreeeeeneeenne RESPONDENT

CYTONN ASSET MANAGERS LIMITED......... 15T EINTERESTEDI PAR’I"Y

CYTONN UNIT TRUST FUNDS 2ND INTERESTED PARTY

RULING

1. The subject matter of this Rullng is a Noti&é*'of Motion application dated 30t

that, should Cytonn Unit Fund fail to secure a new trustee on or

before December 315 2019, the Authority hereby directs that Cytonn
Asset Managers suspend on boarding of new clients/unit holders to

the above mentioned Fund with effect from Wednesday 15t January
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(b)

(c)
(d)

2020, pursuant to Section 11(3) (cc) of the Capital Markets Act, (Cap
485) Laws of Kenya, pending the hearing and determination of the
Petition;

A conservatory order to issue staying the Respondent’s decision to
suspend on boarding of new clients’/unit holders to the above
mentioned Fund with effect from Wednesday 15t January 2020,
pursuant to section 11(3) (cc) of the Capital Markets Act: Cap 485
pending the hearing and determination of tth Pehnon'

The costs of this application be provided Jot, and
Any other or further relief which the honourable court deems fit and

Jjust to grant.

He averred that, he is the Chlef ExecuhveOfﬁcer and Managing Partner of

Cytonn Group of Compames whlch encompasses of the Cytonn Money

Part 1 0 th Capltal Markets (Collective Investment Schemes) Regulations

.":"55'2001 (herem ‘the Regulations”™).

The 27d Interested party, has appointed the 15t Interested Party pursuant to

the provisions of Part V of Regulations as its Funds Manager and in return

the 1%t Interested party, has appointed the Co-operative Bank Limited

(herein “the Bank”), as its Trustee, in accordance with Regulations 25.
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However, the Bank tendered its letter dated 15t August, 2019 resigning as a

Trustee in accordance with Regulation 29(1).

That pursuant thereto, it was incumbent upon the 1t Interested Party to

appoint a new Trustee and in case of failure, the Bank was obligated subject

as the new Trustee. However, by October 2019 the 15t Interested Party, had

not appointed a new trustee. As a result, a meetmg was held ‘on 6th

Interested Party but that was: not done That on 19t November, 2019 the
Bank issued a bulky t\NO\_;hupdred_. (200) pages request for quotation for

provision of the said:services but“there was no response and the 1st

Respondent notlﬁed'" he

‘of the same by a letter dated 5th December, 2019.

A subsequent meetln schedul.ed for 6th December, 2019 to discuss the

appomtment d1d_gn t ti I__:e place

holders to the 2nd Interested Party’s unit fund, with effect from 15t January

2020, pursuant to section 11 (3) (cc) of the Capital Markets Act.

Page 4 of 15



10.

However, the Applicant avers that, the said directive is unreasonable and

malicious as;

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The Respondent did not give the 15t Interested party’s Board a chance
to inform its investors;

The Respondent failed to give adequate notice of the nature and
reasons of the proposed administrative action swhich action

adversely affect the rights and fundamental freedoms of each and

every investment partner of Cytonn Group of mpam__ k

The directive does not demonstrate how-it intend protect the
public; |

The directive undermines pubhc mter___n t ‘and place the interest of

to non-responsive request for a T__:__‘ stée. and which is beyond the 1%

Interested party’s conn'ol

"'-_3?'_.;:__an economlc sabotage and amounts to commission of an economic crime by

hl:the R spondent In addition, the decision by the Respondent flies in the face

of the need for a fair administrative action, that is, expeditious, efficient,

lawful, reasonable and procedurally fair as guaranteed under Article 47 of

the Constitution of Kenya. That, the Applicant’s directors have taken

measures by giving the Respondent their proposal on regulatory
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11.

12.

14.

from ,utgomg to incoming trustee and within reasonable timelines.

amendment vide their letter dated 29th November, 2019 which letter was not
responded to date.

However, the Respondent opposed the application vide an affidavit sworn
by its Acting Director, Abubakar Hassan Abubakar, sworn on 17t
January, 2020. He averred that, the Respondent, has statutory supervisory
power to regulate and ensure there is compliance withsthe Law and

Regulations for the protection of not only the Scheme but also theinvestors

therein and ensure that, the Scheme has in place a Cor pllan t and_O_ eratlve

Fund Manager, Trustee and Custodian.

That, the Trustee is integral to the operatlon 6 th" Scheme and no Scheme

Oﬁiffilgﬁi;:November, 2019 the Bank sent out a request for quotation for the

provisions of the Scheme Trustee services but as aforesaid, there was no
response. The prospective Trustees, National Bank of Kenya, and
Investment Services Limited have rescinded their earlier acceptance of

appointment as Corporate Trustee for the 2nd Interested party’s fund.
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15.

16.

The Respondent argued that, it acted in good faith and in the exercise of its
oversight role, while protecting the general public and investors. In that
regard, by a letter dated 20t December, 2019 it invoked its powers and
directed that should the 2nd Interested party fail to secure a new Trustee on
or before the 315t December, 2019 they do suspend on board new clients

and/or unit holders to the scheme with effect from 1st J anuary 2020. The

directive was issued after a series of consultative engagements w1th the

parties and was not an ambush as alleged.

Further, the directive is meant to protect the new chents at maybe exposed

by the lack of a performing Trustee in place" an unknowmgly expose them

to commercial risk. It is meant to shleld the Scheme:.from further risk and

does not in any way affect persons Wh are already unit holders, such as the

--f:WRespo dent to ensure that, the Bank, does not “down its role of a Trustee

ii?é}_un’ul a new Trustee is appointed. But instead the Respondent has in

colluswn with the outgoing Trustee engaged in a malicious scheme to cripple
the activities of the 214 Interested party and drive it out of business. That,
the Respondent has immense influence, as it has the last “say” of approving

an intended Trustee as envisaged by Regulation 26.
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18.

19.

20.

21.

The application was disposed of vide written submissions filed in court. The
Applicant filed their submissions dated 6t March, 2020 on 12th March, 2020
and invited the court to first determine; whether it has met the threshold for

the grant of conservatory orders. It was submitted that, the principles for

grant of conservatory orders were as laid down in Petition No. 7 of 2011,
Muslim for Human Rights (MUHURI) & 2 Others;v. Attorney
General & 2 Others (2011 ) eKLR, wherein the Apphcaut has to

secondly that the Applicant is likely to suffer prejudlce 1f th : conservatory

orders are not granted.

That, Section 11 (3) (cc) of the Regulat'ohisgp whzeh he;;_ﬂfécision is anchored

does not prescribe the suspension of o boardl gnew clients to the Fund.

Further, the Interested Parties are eo:tr agftog;__tﬁhe”heneﬁt of the least severe
of the prescribed punishment{for an offencé:as provided for under Article 50

(2) (p) of the Constltutlon Therefore based on the same, the directive issued

was illegal and ultra vzres ass -'c "the Appllcant has a prima facie case with

onl' se ;ed upon the 15t Interested Party on 23 December 2019, and meant

":Qis;;to take'-"_‘_ffeet on 1t January 2020. Therefore, it is not only un-procedural but

Further, the issuance of the said directive imputes bad character on the part
of the investors, partners, and other stakeholders in the Interested parties.
That, suspending the activities of the 224 Interested Party, will cause serious

prejudice to both the Board and Potential Interested Investors. It will put a
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22.

23.

stop to investments and cause panic in the entire Money Markets Industry.

The prejudice suffered cannot be compensated by way of monetary damages.

Similarly, the Respondent has failed to observe the national values and
principles as provided for under Articles 3 and 10 of the Constitution of
Kenya, that calls upon State organs to uphold the Bill of Rights, in the
performance of their duties. As such it is in the public if{terest that the
Respondent does not continue to issue directives that re agamst pubhc

policy and order.

The Applicant also submitted that, it is challengmg the constltutmnahty of
Regulations 26 (1) and 29 (1) of the Capltal Markets (C@llectlve Investment

Schemes) Regulations 2001, whteh prowdes that only Banks can be

Trustees herein and upon whlch th ’“tmpugned directive was issued.

Therefore, if the eonservatory order is not granted, the Petition will be

rendered nugatory. Fmally, it. w ?-arg_tted that, the directive is illegal, null

and void, as there is no vacuum. .he'bosition of a Trustee until the current

25.

"*fii‘;regulate mVestment companies, unit trust, mutual funds and other schemes,

whlch collects and pulls funds from the public for the purpose of investment
and managed by or on behalf of the scheme. In a nut shell, it has the

responsibility of protecting the interest of investors.

That, in enforcing the provisions of the law, the Respondent has the power

to impose sanctions for breach of both the Act, the Regulations and/or non-
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compliance with its requirements or directions. In that regard, it is
empowered under; section 11 of the Act to inter alia order a person to
remedy or mitigate the effect of any breach, suspend or cancel the listing of
any securities, issue guidelines and notices and notices on all matters within
its jurisdiction.

26.

27,
demonstrate that it has an arguable %

success and whether, if the order is not granted itis likely to suffer prejudice
and/or that the Petltlon -':f"'-':

28.

dlrectlve was issued when a Trustee was not appointed and therefore, it

cannot be argued that, it was infringing on the Applicant’s constitutional

rights.
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29.

30.

It was further argued that, the Applicant will not suffer any prejudice if the
conservative order is not granted, as the collective investment scheme is still
a going concern, the fund manager and custodian are still in place as well as
the outgoing trustee. Further the Applicant and the Interested Parties have
failed to demonstrate the rights that stand infringed or threatened and/or
the prejudice they stand to suffer. That the right to dignity U.-ll‘del‘ Article 28
of the Constitution of Kenya, which has been invoked does not apply, nelther

does the complying with laid down regulations prejuchc” he tegnty of a

person.

The Respondent reiterated that the direcﬁ‘-veﬂ ven was lawful efficient,

reasonable and procedurally fair m accorda"':‘ce q-wlth Artlcle 47 of the

Constitution. It did not mfrmge‘ thé .-:-.Apphcant s right to a fair

administrative action as the Applica t was,. glvén ten (10) days to take

remedial measures and the correspondence annexed to the respective

gr ite. publlc mterest in this matter lies in the protection of the public and

':"ggiEz;gvestqgs ifiterest. It is incumbent upon the Applicant, market players,

stakehivlders, partners and the general public to ensure that, their business
is carried out in a way that, it least exposes the public to economic risks
and/or losses. Reference was made to the case of Saluni & Others v.

Court Martial and Others Petition No. 235 of 2014.
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32.

33-

The Respondent submitted that section 11 (3) (cc) of the Capital Market Act
while enumerating the express action or sanctions that may be imposed by
the Respondent is not conclusive. The operative words “may include”
indicates a variable endless but analogous list of sanctions that may be
imposed by the Respondent, provided the same are justifiable and not
capricious and the fact that the sanction is not express does not mean it is

illegal.

b shlelded from

n utter disregard

It was further submitted that the Applicant is seek
statutory obligations and to continue with thelr busme

of the law, while at the same time be allowed\to recrult unsilSpectmg clients

who form part of the general pubhc '::-;-That:"E in declmmg to grant the

conservatory orders sought by the A nt;:it wﬂl not render the Petition

nugatory as the orders sought for in ":':::mam petltlon are far and wide
reaching, to the extent that they seek to declare certain provisions of the
Capital Markets (Collectl : vestm@nt Scheme) Regulations 2001, as

unconstitutional.

and the fund manager shall appoint within two months after the

date of such notice, some other qualified person as the new
trustee upon and subject to such person entering into a trust
deed supplemental to the trust deed comprised in the

incorporation documents. If the fund manager is unable to
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appoint a new trustee as aforesaid within such period of two
months, the trustee shall be entitled to appoint a qualified
company selected by it as the new trustee on the same basis as

aforesaid”.

35. Itisclear from the correspondence herein that the aforesaid provisions have

not been complied with. By a letter dated 8t October 2019, the 1%

Respondent indicates that, it had been engaging vari us p: rtle mthm the

e --.Sc ¥ Ilne':mthout

last two months to offer their services as Trustees. for-

success. Therefore, it invited the r631gn1ng Truste to'-' appomt another

qualified Trustee.

36.
the status of the search of new Truste‘ That on 19th November, 2019 a

request was sent out for, quotatlon for prov151on of the subject services to

2 ons’ gwen were, “internal approval Sfor

.usmess was not gwen, and internal

would only reqmre one month to procure the services of the new Trustee.

-::;:'EThe meetmg concluded with a schedule of events and timelines which

mdl tes that between 15th November to 315t December, 2019, the parties
involved would have secured a new Trustee and the relationship between the

Bank and 15t Interested party, be cut-off.
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38. The above resolution did not work whereupon the Respondent’s impugned
letter of 20t December 2019 followed. It is clear to the court that, a new
trustee has not been appointed in accordance with the provisions of
Regulations 29. From the correspondence, there is no indication that further
effort is being made to appoint one. To the contrary the 15t Interested party,
is lobbying for change in the law as to the persons who can act-as trustees.

39. Indeed, as stated herein, the prime role of the Respondent 1s t0 protect the

Respondent, to inter aha “(cc) impose sancnons.-
provisions of the Act or the regulanons made‘-‘t_‘

non—comphance with the Authonty s _ requlrements or

liies, ""pr()pornonal to the

@) levying of ﬁnanctal P--:::-...

gravtty or severtiy of the breach as may be prescribed;

@

s0. h

sanction is not provided for under section 11 (3) of the Act. That is correct.

But as argued by the Respondent the directive given is not illegal. In my

considered opinion, the 2nd Interested party cannot operate without a
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trustee. However, in regulating them the Respondent should cite clearly, the

relevant provisions of the law.

41.  Further, it is noteworthy that, since the Applicant came to court it’s been
eight (8) months and if there was effort, to recruit a new trustee, it should

have been done. However, in the interest of justice I order that within thirty

(30) days of the date of this order the Applicant shall take all the necessary

42.

Interested Party cannot contmue to operate w1th0ut a trustee. The costs of

the application will ab1 de

tcome ef the Petition.

43. Itis so ordered.

Dated Delwered ar dSl ned on this 14t day of October, 2020

GRACE L. NZIOKA
HIGH CQURT JUDGE

In the Dreéénce of:

Mr. Ogada for Prof Ojienda for the Applicant/Interested Party
Mr. Mbogo for the Respondent

Robert the Court Assistant
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